

No. 21-16958 (lead), 21-16960, 21-16961

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: CLEAN WATER ACT RULEMAKING

AMERICAN RIVERS; AMERICAN WHITEWATER; CALIFORNIA TROUT; IDAHO RIVERS UNITED; COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER; SIERRA CLUB; SUQUAMISH TRIBE; PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE; ORUTSARARMIUT NATIVE COUNCIL; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF COLORADO; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MICHIGAN; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF MAINE; *and* STATE OF ILLINOIS,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN* *and* U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
DEFENDANTS,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *and* NATIONAL HYDROPOWER ASSOCIATION,
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

AND

STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; *and* STATE OF TEXAS,
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeals from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-04636-WHA, -04869-WHA, -06137-WHA
The Honorable William H. Alsup, Judge

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' AND
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

* EPA Administrator Regan was automatically substituted for his predecessor, Andrew R. Wheeler, under Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

No. 21-16958 (lead), 21-16960, 21-16961

[Counsel Listed On Following Pages]

GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8262
(804) 788-8218 (fax)
gsibley@huntonak.com

DIEDRE G. DUNCAN
ERICA N. PETERSON
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1932
(202) 778-2201 (fax)
dduncan@huntonak.com
epeterson@huntonak.com

CLARE ELLIS
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
50 California Street
Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 975-3708
(415) 975-3701 (fax)
cellis@huntonak.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendants-Appellants
American Petroleum Institute
and Interstate Natural Gas
Association of America*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction.....	3
II. The APA Precludes The District Court From Vacating A Rule Without Finding It Unlawful Based on Review of the Full Administrative Record and Briefing on the Merits.....	11
III. The District Court’s Application Of The <i>Allied-Signal</i> Factors Was Erroneous, Even If It Were Proper To Apply That Test Here.....	19
IV. The Ninth Circuit Lacks Authority to Vacate the Non- Appealed Remand.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3, 20
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	19, 20
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022) (Roberts, C.J., concurring)	11
<i>Blue v. Widnall</i> , 162 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	24
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) (per curiam)	21
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Crow Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939)	14

Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
574 U.S. 405 (2015) 5, 10

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996) 16

Lehman v. Nakshian,
453 U.S. 156 (1981) 16

Louisiana v. Am. Rivers,
142 S. Ct. 1347 (2022) 24

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
588 U.S. 100 (2009) 10

Montes v. United States,
37 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994) 3

Morgan v. United States,
304 U.S. 1 (1938) 14

N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Haaland,
No. 3:20-cv-00187-SLG, 2022 WL 1556028 (D. Alaska May
17, 2022) 12

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 21, 22

Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.,
446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) 3

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 6, 7, 10

Plotkin v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
688 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982) 25

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 13

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 14, 15

In re Powerine Oil Co.,
59 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 13

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 21

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) 8

Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala,
80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 4

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 17, 24

Tobar v. United States,
639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

United States v. Chem. Found.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 18

United States v. Dreyer,
804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 19

United States v. Lopez,
998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 15

United States v. Morgan,
307 U.S. 183 (1939) 14

United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 19

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 11, 13, 17

Washington v. U.S. Dep't of State,
996 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 15

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 703 16

5 U.S.C. § 705 17

5 U.S.C. § 706 3, 11, 15,18

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) 24

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 24

Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C) 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Certification Rule; Final Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 42,210, 42,213
(July 13, 2020)..... 18

*Water Quality Certification Improvement Rule; Proposed
Rule*, 87 Fed. Reg. 35,318 (June 9, 2022)..... 5
